alp
i“g)
Tacoma i, S

June 18, 2021

TO: HOLDERS LIST

SUBJECT: Lower Wapato Creek Habitat Project
CONTRACT NO. 071447

ADDENDUM NUMBER # 01

This addendum is issued to add, remove, clarify and amend the following:

The following Contract Drawings are being reissued in their entirety:
C1.0 Overall Grading Plan — Removal of Stream Gauges from Contract work.

D1.0 Arsenic Clean Up Areas — Clarification of Duff thickness (4”) and revision to the
impacted soil removal area.

D2.0 Arsenic Clean Up and Disposal Plan — Revisions to the impacted soil removal areas
and addition of general notes.

The following Cleanup Plan is added to the Project Reports:
Data Report and Cleanup Plan - Parcel 14 Slag Removal dated June 17, 2021

The following Specification Section is being reissued in its entirety:
00 41 00 Bid Form — Revisions to quantities in lines 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10

The following information is provided as general information and as options for the Contractor. Any
costs associated with consideration of the use of these premises must be included in the
Contractor’s price.

1. The City of Fife has extended the road closure period from 3 months to 4 months to
assist in the timely completion of the work. The Contractor may close 12" Street from 46"
to Alexander provided local access to the residences remains in place and that notification
is made to the Tacoma Fire Department and 911 services. The Contractor may use the
12t Street ROW for staging, laydown and so forth during this closure. Any damage to the
road surface and or adjacent ROW areas must be repaired at the Contractor’s cost.

Project No. 101449.01
Contract No. 071447



»
% &7 f)
€
Port Of THE NORTHWEST

IaCOIIIa SEAPORT ALLIANCE
Gateway to Solutions

2. The Port has secured approximately .65 acres on the Progress Rail site that the
Contractor may use as Laydown if they so choose. However, the area must be enclosed
with temporary fence that can be secured to prevent access to the remainder of the facility
and still allow Progress Rail staff access to the site. A Hold Harmless Clause must be
signed by the Contractor to include Progress Rail and a rental charge of $3,900.00/month
must be paid directly to Progress Rail. Any costs associated with the use of this area
must be included in the Contractor’s bid. No additional compensation will be granted nor
will credits be applied should the Contractor opt, at a later date, to not use the area. Any
damage to the area must be repaired by the Contractor at no cost to the Port. See the
attached Image “Laydown option at Progress Rail” for reference.

Work associated with the installation of Monopole structure 1, the replacement of the
adjacent wood pole and line stringing is excluded from the rental information noted above
as this work may be accomplished via existing easement language.

Project No. 101449.01
Contract No. 071447



BINDING EDGE

PORT OF TACOMA FILE: C:\pwworking\hmm\ports_harbors\mor69830\dms48094\Wapato Creek Habitat - Site Plan

of [ 3
SEE SHEET €1.3 F 8l |«
CHANNEL CENTERLINE CONTROL POINTS NOTES o |3
EnEE RS
POINT ID | NORTHING EASTING STATIONING | *CHANNEL EL. (FT) DESCRIPTION 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WORK IN AREAS § g
DE THE LIMITS OF CON CTION 3
1 703070.2153 | 1176051.6799 -0+7.76 12.0 .| START STREAMBED MIX TYPE A VOV‘}JTT,%UT PRIOR APSF,;’O\?AOL FS,-\,TS\L,: THE S
2 703077.1247 | 1176055.5396 |  0+00.00 12.0 START CHANNEL CENTERLINE ENGINEER. x| O
S 2. SAVE AND PROTECT EXISTING TREES NOT :|e
3 703099.7935 | 1176065.9293 0+25.00 12.0 BRIDGE é SO IDENTIFIED FOR REMOVAL, REFER TO SHEET =
L A I G6.0 FOR TREE PROTECTION MEASURES. S
4 703148.5570. | 1176075.5300 0+75.00 12.0 BRIDGE N \ § 3. GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISHED NEAT LINE, TOP 2 A=
= =T L= g | s i i e e e A ; N e r A * -
< NS 7Y TN R N R ) T e ’> f‘é | ROUNDWATER MONITORING: OF SOIL AMENDMENTS AS SHOWN ON L1.0. 5 ¢ |@
COPTEDIPN B G G I G WP i T PP P i i i WELLS, TYP., SEE NOTE 5 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE TO EXCAVATION 3 &£
6 703179.5719 | 1176081.8609 1+06.30 12.0 TRANSITION FROM 3' TO 1' THICK STREAMBED MIX TYPE A 7 S LIMITS ACCOUNTING FOR REQUIRED 2 8=
EXCAVATION FOR SOIL AMENDMENTS, =33 R
7 703377.1301 | 1176274.8153 4+20.00 112 TRANSITION STREAMBED MIX TYPE A TO TYPE B STREAMBED MIX PLACEMENT, LARGE WOODY . E % %
> Q & MATERIAL, AND ALL OTHER INDICATED 838 | |=
8 703563.8071 | 1176372.9164 6+50.00 10.6 TRANSITION STREAMBED MIX TYPE B TO TYPE A S PROJE TS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. 2|3
5. WELL%HALL BE INSTALLED IN O|z
9 703718.7560 | 1176312.3738 8+40.00 10.0 TRANSITION STREAMBED MIX TYPE A TO TYPE B ! s R PRLIE AELE W ASHTHETEN 2 ué
10 703682.9137 | 1176265.9851 9+00.00 9.9 TRANSITION STREAMBED MIX TYPE B TO TYPE C S ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (WAC). REFER TO WAC E g 2| <
<~v—~v'-v- S i e e R T - S 173-160. WELLS TO BE INSTALLED BY A z
+ FO3584-+452THH4HF5F35F +6+56-66 9-5 STHREAM-GAUGEZ2— 1 WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED WELL DRILLER 8 G
- N A A AL A A A A AL A A A LA A A I A I Q |~
~ o g OR OTHERS AS DEFINED IN WAC 173-162. o2 |Z
12 703509.2552 | 1175995.7515 | 13+00.00 8.9 TRANSITION STREAMBED MIX TYPE C TO TYPE B S &  THE CONTRACIOR SHALL COORBINATE KNG = 2% <
13 703503.7330 | 1175871.9207 | 14+25.00 8.6 END STREAMBED MIX TYPE B SEQUENCE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE q
& APPROVED WORK PLAN. S
14 703484.8549 | 1175393.8936 | 20+28.56 8.0 END CHANNEL CENTERLINE g 7. ON-SITE REUSED EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL panaa, O
(*vﬂv’"v‘* NIRRT T TR T T S T T T G ST S SIRGEE /;\ BE SOURCED FROM AN ELEVATION 2'4" BELOW R LIRS W
o 035324824 H4-FE356-4806 20+F6-25 5 STREAM CAUCE < v_> EX]ST'NG GROUND REUSED MATERIAL SHALL fo; : ,._‘%v
FOR CLARITY, CHANNEL CENTERLINE CONTROL POINTS DO NOT REFERENCE BOTTOM OF THALWEG ELEVATION. CONTRACTOR MIX TYPE B i s 2
. . iy i Sk
SHALL ACCOUNT FOR A 1.0' DEEP THALWEG DURI]?IG EXCAVATION, GRADING AND FILL WORKS, SEE SHEETS C1.0 THROUGH C3.1. 8. EXISTING POWER POLE AND GUY ANCHORS TO | 457 ,f
| f NEW PUSH POLE GUY REMAIN UNTIL LINES ARE TRANSFERRED TO o,
| g4l g FOWARDS THEERST | NEW POLES. POLES AND GUYS TO THEN BE
] B J MOVED AND FINAL GRADING AND
1 LANDSCAPING TO OCCUR.
SEE SHEET C1.1 ; uﬁu_ | |
19 \\ _ TREE RETENTION / LEGEND S [E 5|
| o AREA, TYP. O o (gl Q|6
NEW STEEL MONOPOLE— | £ 7 | | oo S f00 S TREBMBED'MIX TITFEA % SNAG 5 - -
STRUCTURE NO. 3 o .||/ TIE CONTOURS INTO STREAMBED 5
' g %[/l EXISTING GRADE MIXTYPEB -\ - \ «*3¢  LARGE WOODY MATERIAL > v |S
STREAM GAUGES, — ' dele, 00555 PFO GROUNDWATER c ol = 2|5 _|§
A TYP., SEE NOTE 5 - & MONITORING WELLS 2 g £ |Wlg § o
| © = A0 <
A FONTORING WELLS S 2| 2 8Ig|2E
Sw @82
x
: | 25|
EXISTING POWER POLE AND = \ \g S|=|e|=
GUY ANCHORS, SEE NOTE 8 P — % 3
HIGH PRESSURE — & >l
| 1.0' DEEP m x|@g
GASLINE 2 STREAMBED MIX TYPE B o Olala
) ) - Ll <
/ Q. THALWEG, TYP. S el
| Iz STREAMBED MIX TYPE C o |2 &
i - < ola|d
° .. TREE RETENTION AREA )
LEAVE BERM IN PLACE
AND REMOVE AT THE END EXISTING CONTOUR ==
F ING, SEE NOTE 5 ~ m
? GRADI -yl 2o — NEW STREAM CENTERLINE 25
et
S I l = ROW EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY . 5 % 2
< = ..
5 wo _ ¥ — — — . — ORDINARY HIGH WATER (OHW) H_IJ - 2 '55*" ;
—— - W e g / EEM GROUNDWATER (&) Ol (S
=, i = L
‘—‘\{\ » I EXISTING POWER POLE AND / STREAMBED MONITORING WELLS, +13.5 FT ELEVATION CONTOUR 5 LL < n E g
S i GUY ANCHORS, SEE NOTE 8 /i ///"/’”X TIrES TYP., SEE NOTE 5 (oo —— LIMIT OF CONSTRUCTION (100) | | § 3 & 5|2
2 a | & /n % = o
g /~LEAVE BERM IN PLACE, REMOVE ;{3 — + — + — AREAS OF LOW LEVEL ARSENIC 'E X 3 mE g
. N AT END OF GRADING, SEE NOTE 5 55 o B g e
2 I 3 - = i [ =
1N . & (= =<3 9
! 410 R —
—NEW STEEL MONOPOLE . | (/ e S e PROLOGIS ' E W : =
'STRUCTURE NO. 1 DEVELOPMENT s < °
J i| j ' i %I X
AR SN — :
CITY OF TACOMA &2 ; —— ﬂ’?l/ﬂ'[/]/}% =  row—__ ., CITY OF TACOMA S2
. | Puia 51 S, e IR i@ o ROW ROW ROW HESIR
C,!T_Y OF FIFE L% S e ] e el v R '—&t_}—__@ Loc W R c Z!f"f‘%f 1 CITY OF FIFE - o % E T
| ST s AN\ ——— NEW STEEL MONOPOLE JI e T Q% m
‘ rz“ ' o pew Rowe—STRUCTURE NO. 2' | - 12TH S;i" EERQ FrAST o = __ ]E_ o 10C T = e s e — g ::' %
: ‘ 5 +OE—- LOC e M & . B T = e —_ 2lala
& \_ TPU ACCESS PADS, | ) T e T e T _ .
| _ SEE SHEET C7.1, SEENOTE 6 | W ———ROW——1-Row-"— RS~ Crop — Row T 1 e e .
Ii 1 1 - | || . @ "r—-;{' ROW ROW- ROW ROW. ROW ROW R O‘L;V—— %
2 TIE CONTOURS INTO | | FOR ROADWAY DETAILS, | 07— T 51 | c 3|5
EXISTING GRADE | SEE SHEETS C6.0 - C6.2 | SEE SHEET C1.2 - sEfFEQE"rVCEst’ | © ", |2 3|
2 RELOCATED TACOMA | | J e \79- FOR BRIDGE DETAILS AND GRADING GEE ATE b | S = O|° S|l
&£ COMMUNICATION LINE | | AROUND THE BRIDGE, SEE S © ~los “la
' B | | SERIES DRAWINGS, SEE NOTE 6 ( > ¥Z| @
EXISTING POWER ' ! ! - 74 0 60" 120 ) i
g POLE (TO REMAIN) | | | m 28|2

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION



NOISSINY3d NILLIMM LNOHLIM ‘L¥Vd NI 0 IT0HM NI ‘a31d0D ‘a3S019SIa ‘HHOM ¥3HLO NO a3sn 39 LON T1VHS ANV YWOOVL 40 LHOd FHL 40 ALYIJONd THL SI ONIMYHA SIHL

12186 YM ‘VINOOVL d31ON SY ‘37VvIS ONIMYHA ¥l 1304vd 13Sdlg ‘3SVYHd
L2/8L/9 ar AL L WNAN3aavy 3 VZV'1d WOOLIS | 'SS3¥aay Ly0d (TvalL YWOOVL 40 1H0d) MTIN MR- E 4S-€8VM ‘ZdH-1vad LO'6¥¥101 Al'n
31va|  Mddv ‘A8 NOISIATY | MYV 20T ‘L1 unP 0£869HOWN A9 QILNIYd | :NOILO3S 3¢ :IONVY NOZ :dIHSNMOL Ly¥PLl0  :SNOD/LNOD
1¥85-€8(£52) LOPSB YA 'WINOOVL LE8L XO8 "O'd ﬂVN@ mhr\- AmN.Vv v+ |_. mn_..<D mozm —..ON&& m mon—a Nw mo wm
. [ |
mE"_m“_wn_ml—l L0186 UOIBLIYSEA ‘OMEss n._<zon._.wwﬂ 1.2/82/S EFITRY U SVIUV dNNVITI JINISUY o 0
.. e IN 3lva A8dD0IHO| 7 123rodd 1LvLIgvH
A \2)8z/s  uosmeq T DAY MITHD OLVAVM ¥IMOT 5659
J T - N
_ i «w
)
Al -
I o
| 111 (e}
i =
- B
30
&
B L
Z 8
- o
.,
/ /
X _, < |
: / ) h.u LL ! ._,_...m )
.,/. / . L - O O | g
/.,/. .,_.//, /M . M % n..u m_
A\ =
N /./. m | ”_ "
N N W< F _—
//. h % I S E ., R
//.. >y ; — //< s P15 Let - = = m m m_. .usﬂm..mrzuﬁi. ...me...\...ﬁ\mm.“....“.H...,..rﬁ....m.".._.m
R Y - b p——_s |} =" 4BTHAVE EAST
g Pntiesrn
N Il
% N\ ___ _ __
// | .M..\\ .ﬁ
o\ o [T
L b <[
i L [+ ~
\ T. _.._ 1
k o L
o\ [LL
N A = | [ P S ——————
,/.V/,.. .
© i /,./....../
ot T 20O W,
> W n n W\
E m O L N %
w A o 0 WA
x o B = A [
< o 5 A :
T § \o .
T D.. . R = A __ 1 -
o = L 0 _nm <C N\ !
w_ o W m < o \ " N\ &
SWZ o ,m w5 NS F
= s O < W\ j >0
S = MLu = - - ] Vo, Ox
oL = & < W S <
om® O L o Q o
wox = o = < e X~/
= w T L o ¢\ \ L =
<<IT ¢ a L > _ L
OILE g ® = e > T
owno £ Z L O s&wnouru 2\ 0y
OS5%5 x (8 S & NORRY SRS <
W m O L IR ‘O 70202000000 0 %%
< O Q %) 0Nl & G REREIEIERERKR)
x < = o NRE R 7 os0setoseseseetete,
i Z o 3 z < ANCHR) W 10020 e %% 2% e e
ESd oY < \ SRR N
<Q& 03F(3> ?&o&n&o%oouo& __
soy ~9\ 5 ) Po000esesecstetetels! |
L0 WwE( = IR eoiscetotetosotess: |
tWwo wh i s ARRRR 400t 0 e ot aseled
SHEE IT=( RRIERRIEED
n Qw » Z WK
aQ m RN ‘ooesetotetosedede?
Wi g w( w L ' NREGIREKRLK A
H 222 HZ(3{ O R s
O 0
Z| o o — T N
N W e oot
s | R
IRIR eccssssssrsosess
....”., (. \ _ ’0&*\“""“”
| AR RIS
NP G e
g © AN ...\0000
& AR 9%
Ll AR
O X
< Z g %S
o owx WO
—” N T .._,. \ ... \
o<
&<
0>
x oo \
oz w 4
gpr
” a FU.' ._,....
O
2Z0
572
4
<C

3903 ONIANIg

,E.
=
8,
T_—
m
B-
<
i 5

TR ol N OO

1SV3 "3IAV ¥IANYXTTy |

I

SUE|d dlussly - JejiqeH o810 ojedeM\y6081SWP\0£869-ow\sIoqiey spodywwy\bunommd\:D 3714 VINODY L 40 1¥0d



BINDING EDGE

PORT OF TACOMA FILE: C:\pwworking\hmm\ports_harbors\mor69830\dms48094\Wapato Creek Habitat - Arsenic Plans

NOTES

1.  ALL ARSENIC CLEANUP SOILS SHALL BE REMOVED IN
AREAS SHOWN AND DISPOSED OF AT LRI.

2. CONFIRMATION SAMPLING WILL NEED TO BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY THE PORT ONCE AREAS ARE
EXCAVATED OUT. CONTRACTOR SHOULD ANTICIPATEA S
DAY WAIT ON SAMPLE RESULTS BEFORE SUBSEQUENT
WORK MAY COMMENCE IN THESE AREAS. IF ELEVATED
LEVELS OF ARSENIC ARE FOUND BY CONFIRMATION
SAMPLING THE PORT WILL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
DIRECTION TO THE CONTRACTOR.

3. APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENT IS RELATIVE TO THE
TOP OF EXISTING GRADE.

EXCAVATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SLAG AND ARSENIC
REMOVAL SHOULD BE COMPLETED WITH A FLAT BUCKET
WITHOUT TEETH.

ARSENIC CONCENTRATION LEVELS WITHIN THE
EXCAVATION LIMITS RANGE FROM 20.1 mg/kg TO 84 mg/kg.

SYNTHETIC PRECIPITATION LEACHING PROCEDURE
(SPLP) TESTING SHOWED NON-DETECT IN ALL SAMPLES
TESTED. ARSENIC IS NOT LEACHABLE.

APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENT

EXCAVATION DEPTH IN INCHES

4

18 (20,700 SF)

24 (27,200 SF)

36 (34,200 SF)

48 (3,700 SF)

ALEXANDER AVE. EAST
&

YR S
WAPATO CREEK

PROJECT
(HABITAT) SITE

AREAS OF JUST —
DUFF REMOVAL (4")

TO LANDFILL, TYP.

1SVE 3AV HI9Y

/
/ :
/ s
7
s
S/
PROLOGIS
DEVELOPMENT
CITY OF TACOMA
CITY_OF FIFE
0 80’

160’

z
== (0 & =
2 Y
> A
2| W|w©
o |5
y 3
210
0:,|a
oo
o i 1
gl
o
o
= .
> |-
c o m
S 3
o O ©
2 £ &
= = e
g 3 K
< = ©
o ]
4=
285 I
o528 Y| |=
= +
C3H %
Z |0
2 [
D | W
>3
=3 =<
=1
z
I-g Ve
I—g |~
= 9% |
=2 =

5/28/21
DATE
5/28/21

J. Dawson
CHECKED BY

DATE

. /) Ly A. Mitchell

TOR ENG. DATE |PROJ.ENGR

PRINTED BY:

APPROVED:

MOR69830 Jun 17, 2021

PORT ADDRESS: 1 SITCOM PLAZA

TACOMA, WA 98421

HABITAT PROJECT
ARSENIC CLEANUP AND DISPOSAL PLAN

LOWER WAPATO CREEK

SECTION: 1

RANGE: 3E

VERT: MLLW (PORT OF TACOMA TIDAL)

TOWNSHIP: 20N

DAT-HRZ: WA83-SF
PARCEL: 14

DRAWING SCALE: AS NOTED

D2.0

59 OF 82

CONT/CONS:

071447
101449.01

PHASE: BID SET

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE PORT OF TACOMA AND SHALL NOT BE USED ON OTHER WORK, DISCLOSED, COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION



DIVISION 00 - Procurement and Contracting Requirements
SECTION 00 41 00 - Bid Form

BIDDER'S NAME:

PROJECT TITLE: LOWER WAPATO CREEK HABITAT PROJECT

The undersigned Bidder declares that it has read the Contract Documents (including documents
provided by reference), understands the conditions under which the Work will be performed, has
examined the Project site, and has determined for itself all situations affecting the Work herein Bid
upon. Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to provide at Bidder's own expense, all
labor, machinery, tools, materials, etc., including all Work incidental to, or described or implied as
incidental to such items, according to the Contract Documents, and that the Bidder will complete the
Work within the time stated, and that Bidder will accept in full the lump sum or unit price(s) set forth

below:
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QTY UuOM UNIT EXTENDED
NO. PRICE PRICE (QTY. x
UNIT PRICE)
1 Mobilization and Demobilization 1 LS
2 Project Management 1 LS
3 Temporary Stream Bypass and 1 LS
Maintenance System
4 Demolition and Tree Removal 1 LS
5 Clearing and Grubbing 8,270 CcY
6 Site Excavation 164,104 CcY
7 Excess Offsite Disposal 16,637 CcY
8 Streambed Mix 2,930 TON
9 Excavation of Arsenic Impacted 12,245 TON
Soils
10 Trucking of Arsenic Impacted 12,245 TON
Soils
11 Large Woody Material and 1 LS
Snags
12 Groundwater Well Installation 1 LS
13 Steel Piling 1,080 LF
14 Prestressed Concrete Girder 521 LF
18-Inch Slab
15 Bridge Components and 1 LS
Approach Slabs
16 12" Water Line Relocation 1 LS
17 Roadway and Access Pads 1 LS
18 Fencing and Gates 1 LS
Project No. 101449.01 004100-1

Contract No. 071447




DIVISION 00 - Procurement and Contracting Requirements
SECTION 00 41 00 - Bid Form

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QTY uoM UNIT EXTENDED
NO. PRICE PRICE (QTY. x
UNIT PRICE)
19 Soil Amendment 1 LS
20 Seeding, Planting and Site 1 LS
Stabilization
21 Steel Monopoles 3 EA
22 Wood Pole and Brace Pole 2 EA
23 Wire Stringing 1 LS
24 Unforeseen Conditions 1 LS $ 250,000 $250,000
Allowance

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

10.3% WASHINGTON STATE SALES TAX (WSST) ON BASE BID
SUBTOTAL

BID TOTAL (WITH WSST)

Note: Show prices in figures only.

Evaluation of Bids. In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, Bids will be
evaluated to determine the lowest Base Bid Subtotal offered by a responsible Bidder submitting a
responsive Bid.

Schedule of Unit Prices. The unit prices are proposed to apply only in the event of additions to, or
deletions from, the work required and ordered. All prices shall include complete installation without
Washington State Sales Tax. The bidder shall propose a price for each item; failure to propose a price
for each item may render the bid non-responsive. The Port reserves the right to accept or reject the
unit prices proposed.

Trench Excavation Safety: (Total in Written Figures Only)

Principal Subcontractors/Suppliers. For Bids greater than one million ($1,000,000) dollars, the Bidder
shall list below the name of each subcontractor or supplier to whom the Bidder proposes to
subcontract the portions of the work listed below, or name itself for the work.

Work to be Performed Name of Firm
Plumbing Work as described in
RCW 18.106

Electrical Work as described in
RCW 19.28

Project No. 101449.01 004100-2
Contract No. 071447



DIVISION 00 - Procurement and Contracting Requirements
SECTION 00 41 00 - Bid Form

Non-Collusion Representation. The Bidder declares under penalty of perjury that the Bid submitted is
genuine and not a sham or collusive bid, or made in the interest or on behalf of any person or firm not
therein named; and further represents that the Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited
any other bidder to submit a sham bid, or encouraged any other person or corporation to refrain from
bidding; and that the Bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure to the Bidder an
advantage over any other bidder or bidders.

RCW 39.04.350 Certification. The Bidder represents and certifies, under penalty of perjury, that within
the three- (3-) year period immediately preceding the Bid Date, the Bidder has not been determined
by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and
Industries, nor through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction, to have
willfully violated, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, any provision of Chapters 49.46, 49.48, nor 49.52
RCW.

Addenda. Bidder acknowledges receipt and acceptance of all Addenda through No. (Identify
Last Addenda By Number)

Bid Security. A certified check, cashier’s check, or other obligation of a bank, or a bid bond in
substantially the form set forth in Section 00 43 13, Bid Security Form for at least five (5) percent of
the Base Bid Subtotal, shall be submitted with this Bid.

Apprenticeship Requirements. For Bids greater than one million ($1,000,000) dollars, the apprentice
labor hours required for this project are fifteen (15) percent of the total labor hours. The Bidder agrees
to utilize this level of apprentice participation.

Name of Firm Date

Signhature By Title

Mailing Address City, State Zip Code

Telephone Number Email Address

WA State Contractor's License No. Employment Security Department No.

Identification of Bidder as a sole proprietor, a partnership, a joint venture, a corporation, or another
described form of legal entity

END OF SECTION

Project No. 101449.01 004100-3
Contract No. 071447



	Addendum 1 071447 Lower Wapato Creek Habitat Project 
	September 18, 2020
	TO: HOLDERS LIST
	ADDENDUM NUMBER # 01


	Addendum 1 C1.0
	Addendum 1 D1.0
	Addendum 1 D2.0
	A1 00 41 00-Bid Form 05-24-2021
	BIDDER'S NAME:    U
	project title: ULower Wapato Creek Habitat Project
	The undersigned Bidder declares that it has read the Contract Documents (including documents provided by reference), understands the conditions under which the Work will be performed, has examined the Project site, and has determined for itself all s...
	Note: Show prices in figures only.

	Evaluation of Bids. In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, Bids will be evaluated to determine the lowest Base Bid Subtotal offered by a responsible Bidder submitting a responsive Bid.
	Schedule of Unit Prices. The unit prices are proposed to apply only in the event of additions to, or deletions from, the work required and ordered. All prices shall include complete installation without Washington State Sales Tax. The bidder shall pr...
	Trench Excavation Safety: ___________________(Total in Written Figures Only)
	Principal Subcontractors/Suppliers. For Bids greater than one million ($1,000,000) dollars, the Bidder shall list below the name of each subcontractor or supplier to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract the portions of the work listed below, or na...
	Non-Collusion Representation. The Bidder declares under penalty of perjury that the Bid submitted is genuine and not a sham or collusive bid, or made in the interest or on behalf of any person or firm not therein named; and further represents that th...
	RCW 39.04.350 Certification. The Bidder represents and certifies, under penalty of perjury, that within the three- (3-) year period immediately preceding the Bid Date, the Bidder has not been determined by a final and binding citation and notice of a...
	Addenda. Bidder acknowledges receipt and acceptance of all Addenda through No. ____ (Identify Last Addenda By Number)
	Bid Security. A certified check, cashier’s check, or other obligation of a bank, or a bid bond in substantially the form set forth in Section 00 43 13, Bid Security Form for at least five (5) percent of the Base Bid Subtotal, shall be submitted with ...
	Apprenticeship Requirements. For Bids greater than one million ($1,000,000) dollars, the apprentice labor hours required for this project are fifteen (15) percent of the total labor hours. The Bidder agrees to utilize this level of apprentice partici...
	__________________________________     _____________________________________
	Name of Firm                                                   Date

	__________________________________     _____________________________________
	Signature                                                          By Title

	__________________________________     _____________________________________
	Mailing Address                                                City, State Zip Code

	__________________________________     _____________________________________
	Telephone Number                                           Email Address

	__________________________________     _____________________________________
	WA State Contractor's License No.                  Employment Security Department No.

	_________________________________________________________________________
	Identification of Bidder as a sole proprietor, a partnership, a joint venture, a corporation, or another described form of legal entity


	END OF SECTION


